DEPT: Public Works	BOARD AGENDA #*C-1
Urgent Routine	AGENDA DATE March 4, 2008
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO (Information Attached)	4/5 Vote Required YES NO
SUBJECT:	
Approval to Introduce and Waive the First Reading of a	n Ordinance to Amend Section 11.08.020 of the
Stanislaus County Code, Adding a No Parking Zone on	Farrar Avenue in the Modesto Area
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:	
 Find that the subject ordinance is not subject to the ((Public Resources Code, Sections 2100 et. seq.). 	California Environmental Quality Act
 Introduce and waive the first reading of an ordinance County Code, adding a No Parking Zone on Farrar A 	
FISCAL IMPACT:	
The anticipated cost to the Stanislaus County Road Fur \$90.	nd for providing and installing 30 feet of red curb is
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	No. 2008-145
On motion of Supervisor <u>Grover</u> , S and approved by the following vote, Ayes: Supervisors: <u>O'Brien, Grover, Monteith, DeMartini, and C</u>	

Noes: Supervisors:	None
Excused or Absent: Supervisors	
Abstaining: Supervisor:	
1) X Approved as recomm	
2) Denied	
3) Approved as amende	ed
4) Other:	
MOTION: INTRODU	CED AND WAIVED THE FIRST READING OF ORDINANCE C.S. 1031
INTRODUC	LED AND WAIVED THE FIRST READING OF ORDINATCE C.S. 1051

Innaro_

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

File No. ORD-55-G-5

Approval to Introduce and Waive the First Reading of an Ordinance to Amend Section 11.08.020 of the Stanislaus County Code, Adding a No Parking Zone on Farrar Avenue in the Modesto Area

DISCUSSION:

The owner of TCB Industrial Enterprises, located at 2955 Farrar Avenue, is concerned that the existing "Not a Through Street" sign for Farrar Avenue is being blocked by trucks parked in front of said sign. Therefore, large trucks are traveling onto this street only to find themselves at or near where Farrar Avenue dead ends. This action results in trucks attempting to turn around, and in the process, knocking down and/or damaging TCB Industrial Enterprises' fence and other nearby commercial businesses' fences.

To help alleviate this safety issue, the Department of Public Works staff recommends that a No Parking Anytime Zone (30 feet of red curbing) be installed in front of the "Not a Through Street" sign.

The specific description of the proposed amendment is identified and provided in the text of the proposed ordinance.

POLICY ISSUES:

The Board of Supervisors is asked to determine if this action is consistent with its priorities of providing a safe community and a healthy community. California Vehicle Code 22506 requires Board approval to change parking zones.

STAFFING IMPACT:

There is no staffing impact associated with this item.

JL:la L:\Traffic\2008\No Parking\Farrar Ave

ORDINANCE NO. C.S.

AN ORDINANCE ADDING A NO PARKING ZONE ON FARRAR AVENUE (MODESTO AREA)

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus ordains as follows:

- Section 1. Section 11.08.020 (Red Curb Marking No Parking Zone) of the Stanislaus County Code is hereby amended to add Subsection 522 (Farrar Avenue) to read as follows:
 - "522. Farrar Avenue (Modesto Area): On the west side of Farrar Avenue from a point 85 feet west of its intersection thereof with Mariposa Avenue, west 30 feet to a point 115 feet west of said intersection"
- Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect 30 days from and after the date of its passage, and before the expiration of 15 days after its passage, it shall be published once with the names of the members voting for and against the same in the Modesto Bee, a newspaper in the County of Stanislaus, State of California.

Upon motion of Supervisor ______, seconded by Supervisor ______, the foregoing ordinance as passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, this ______ day of ______, 2008, by the following called vote.

AYES:	Supervisors:
NOES:	Supervisors:
ABSENT:	Supervisors:

Thomas W. Mayfield Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

ATTEST: Christine Ferraro Tallman Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

By:____

Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Michael H. Krausnick County Counsel By:

Homas E. Boze ' Deputy County Counsel

